I[N RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
NW/Corner Philadelphia Road and
Rosewick Avenue *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
{7932 Philadelphia Road)
14th Election District * (QF BALTIMORE CQUNTY

7th Councilmanic District

* Case No. 96-449-A
Daniel W. Hodges, Jr., et ux
Petitioners *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition
For Administrative Variance for that property known as 7932 Philadelphia
Road, located in the vicinity of Chesaco Avenue in Rosedale. The Petition
was fFiled by the owners of the property, Daniel W. Hodges, Jr., and his
wife, Deborah 8. Hodges. The Petitioners seek relief from Section 1B0Z.3.
¢.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a side
vard setback of 2 feet in lieu of the minimum required 10 feet for a
proposed attached deck. The subject property and relief sought are more
particularly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted and
marked into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Vari-
ance and the subject property having bheen posted and there being nc re-
quests for public hearing, a decision shall be rendered based upon the
documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required
by Section 26-127 (b){1) of the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the
information available, there is no evidence in the file to indicate that
the requested variances would adversely affect the health, safety or gener-
al welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion

of the Zoning Commissioner, the information, pictures, and affidavits
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gubmitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the requirements of
Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, striclk compliance with the
B.¢.Z.R, would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship
upon the Petitioners.

Bursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of
both the Baltimore County Code and the B.C.Z.R. having been met, and for
the reasons set forth above, the relief requested should be granted.

THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commisgsioner for Baltimore

County this é& of June, 1996 that the Petition for Administrative

Variance seeking relief from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Requlations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a side yard setback of 2 feet in
Lieu of the minimum required 10 feet for a proposed attached deck, in
accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject,
however, to the following restriction:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their buillding
permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;
however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at thelr own risk until such
time as the 30-day appelliate process from this Order
has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rchLnded

M/%W%

“"" LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:b]js for Baltimore County
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Raltimore County Government

gunellz Courthouse

00 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-4386
June 14, 1996

Mr. & Mrs. Daniel W. Hodges, Jr.
7932 Philadelphia Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21237

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARTANCE
NW/Corner Philadelphia Road and Rosewick Avenue
(7932 Philadelphia Road)
14th Election District - 7th Councilmanic District
Daniel W. Hodges, Jr., et ux ~ Petitioners
Case No. 96-449-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Hodges:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petition for Administrative Variance has been
granted in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30} days of the date of this Order. For further informaticon on
filing an appeal, please contact the Permits and Development Management
office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours, .
. P
—"TAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

LES:bijs for Baltimore County

cc: People's Counsel |
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[ o
Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at 192 2 Pl Lupsiphin 2D,

C?(Q ..-—-HL[ Lfc?___ﬁ which is presently zoned RS, &

This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.
The undersigned, lagal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached
hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Sectionis) { BaoR. 3. C .| :

To pe,zm;‘\‘ A SI1DE Yorrp SefBACK  For A PRoPISED Attache > Deck ,
i (BF R FeeT [From proceRty  lewr  oran LRV PETA REQuNED Tbb‘

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zening Law of Baltimore County; for the following reasons: {Indicate hardship or
ticai difficul -
practicai difficulty) S o +hewn Sibe .

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc , upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning reguiations and restrictions of Baltimore County adapted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and athrm, under the penalties of penury, that l/we are the
legal owner(s) of the property which Is the subject of this Petition

Contract Purchaser/Lessee Legal Owner(s)

Davige.- W . HobceES JR

{Type or Print Name) i (Type of Print Name} o
- [} -
—— - — WMP?%L /1 S —_
ignature Signature F

DERrOoRAH <. HobekL

Address {Type o Print Name)

City State Zipcode gignZture B 5 -

Altorney for Petitioner

o 7932 PhilndetPhin g, Fdir3s

{Type or Pnnt Name) i . Address Phone No
Zatto . mb, 91437

[ e - City State Zipcade

Signature Name, Address and phone number of representative 1o be conlacted

Ciry ’ State ) Zincode Address T PhoneNo

A Public Hearlng having been requested and/or found to be required, it 1s ardered by the lening Commissioner of Balimore County, this ____day af ___ S
thal the subject matier of this petdion be set for a publié hearing . advertised, as required by the Loning Reguialions of Balltmore Counly, In two newspapers of generdl
crculatian ihroughout Ballimore Counly, and that the properly be repasted

ﬂ"

{ [';,3 . B

h b Tanig Cﬁmmlss';{a“er of Bailimere County

—

REVIEWED Bv:,,E‘ /_' ;

ESTIMATED POSTING DATE

DATE: _ \f- 7’ ?6 {AY, Printed with Soybean ink ITEM #:

Q] 9 on Recycled Paper dq,—?m%‘

the Affiants(s) herein, personally known or satisfactonly identified to me as such Afhantt(s), and made oath in due form of law
that the matters and facts heremabove set [orth are true and correct 1o the best of his/her/their knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notanat Seal.

56 7C et W Mo

My Comimission Expires: ﬁ 5/9 144 57T :7) /9 ?ﬁ

RIGHARD W, KEIN
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MARYLAND
My Commission Explres August 7, 1998

MICROFILMED



) | i t of
Af f idaVit jlrtlllslll?t)g(s){r:tive Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury (o the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as follows:

That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiani(s) isfare competent to
testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto,

That the Affiani(s) does/do presently resideat_ 7232 }\ (Lupel Ph (A, RO,

address
Rylio. mbD. 21237
City State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facis upon which I#we base the request for an Administrative

B LI L) At b ST P, s

AOU L C.'IJC:\

~f

Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the propexty located at 7935 9),/0psl Phin 2D, _

P — LT T whish i prewetly somed D s

This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property sltuate in Baltimore County and which Is described in the description and plat attached

heteto and made f part hereof, hereﬁby petition for a Variance from Section(s) { Bo&.3.C .\ ERRE——

78 Peamit A sitg  yYAprb sSetBack  Fop A PROPISED  Aifiched Dok
Fo¥ BE 2 F1 From  property Lie /N liEu 0F HE REGomeD

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the following reasons: (indicate hardship or o
practical difflculty)

See Othern 5 ,pE.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
I, or we, agrea to pay expenses of above Varlance adverlising, posting, ete., upon filing of thls petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Ballimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

l'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaltias of petjury. that ljwe are the
fegal owner(s} of the property which Is the subject of this Petition

Contract PurcTsar.fLessee' Legal Owner(s).

. DawEL W, Hobes 5 gk
(Type ar Frint rﬂame) (Fype of Phnt Name)
Slgnatureg i Signature ?5 ¥

Sesoran 5. Sbsess

Address (Type or Print Name}

City Slate Zipcode SlgnZture T : "?I

Attorney for Peltioner

7932 PhilodelPh g ey J66-F7939

{Type or Print Name) Addrass ! fhone No
Raltto. mbn, 2337
City Stata Zipoade
Signature Name, Address and phene number of represantative  to be contactad
Address Phone No. Name
City State Zipcade Address Fhone o,
IR LR |
Ty E T Co . L
A Puhlic Hedring having been requestad and/er found fo be required, it is ardered by the Zoning Commissioner of Ballimere Counly, this ‘doyof ! ¢ .

that the sibject malier of this'petilion be set for a public hearing , adverhsed, as required by the Laning Regulations of Saltimore Counly, in two newspapers of general
circulation throughout 8allimore Counly, and that the proparly be reposied,

Ioning Commlssioner of B/qmmure Counly'
-

REVIEWED uv,?'i'- . DATE: \5" 7’?6 {AY. Prnted with Saybean Ink ITEM #: L —
%(9 on Recysled Papar 4 9 q

ESTIMATED POSTING DATE:



o ° i t of
Af fldaVIt ﬁiﬁﬁﬁr:ﬁm Variance

The undersigned hereby afficms under the penalties of perjury (o the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as follows:

“That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) isfare competent 1o
testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 7932 }0}1 IL--‘Q Dl PA '/}4 , zH

address
Pucto. mQ ., 21237
City Staty| Zip Cods

That based upon personal knowledge, the fellowing are the facts upon which Iiwe base the request for an Administrative
Vanance at the above address: (indicate hardship or practical difficulty)

LD Llove DO L//;'E 70 CoUstRUC L AR
Dec K _Apou D  auyl  scReeay Pdrch 50 WE
CARN HAVE PRIVACY AMD  secopity fRom [AE
BOISE  AND _IRAFEC  OA)  AosE et AUVE .

may be required to provide additional information

{s1gnature) / 4
DAamn=C (4], Holo S A

{type or print name}

Rall 5. HODGES

{type or print name)

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORLE, to wil’

1 HEREBY CERTIFY, this ____é; day ol Ma«.f , 19? " , before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Marviand, 1n and tor the County aforesaid, pcmonally’appcarcd

Deape] & /-—/da/gfc': 4 /)eéoi-qA S //ac/?cj

the Aftiants(s) herewn, personally known or satisfactonly identificd to me as such Affianit(s), and made oath in due [orm of [aw
that the matters and facts heremabove set forth are true and correct 10 the best of his/her/thewr knowledge and behef

AS WITNESS my hand and Notanat Seal.

A 42 il M Mo

My Commussion Expires 4 "49 & s 7 ?) /Ci ?J/

RICKARD W, HEIN
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MARYLAND
My Commission Expires August 7, 1998

MICROFILMED
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at 7935 M, /qp=L Phip  RD.

A which s presilysomed D o

This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is descriked in the description and plat attached

hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) | Boo.3.¢ .\ A ———
79 Peamit A Si02 YARD  Set BAck  For A PROPOSED  Affiched  beuk
Fo¥ BE 2 F Fram pPropenty Lerde /N Lisu oF the REQ uam,;o

o

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the following reasons: (indicate hardship or
practical difflculty)

See othernn siDE

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regutations.
1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertlsing, posting, ete., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that l/we are the
legat owneris) of the property which is the subject of this Petition.

Contrect Purchaser/_essee’ Legal Owner(s):
Danietl (W . Hobee s gk
(Type or Print Name) {Type or Print Name)

Signature Slgnature r

Nesoray 5. Hbross

Address {Type cr Print Name}

City State Zipcode 31 gnZlure i : '5

Attorney for Petitioner,

7938 Philppelph’, 1, 29, Fe-F737

{Type or Print Name) Address Fhone No
Ratto. mh. 2237
Gity Stafe Zipcode
Signature Name, Address and phone number of representative to be conlacted
Address Phone Na, Name
City State Zipcada . Address Phone No,
- - Mpg LI {lé«,-:.\" L
A Public i-labrlng huvlng been reques!ed nnd!or found fo be required, His ordered by the Zoning Commissianer of Ballimore Caounly, this : ’dgy of 19

tha the sliblec! matler of this‘petition be sat for a public hearing , adverlised, os required by the Zoning Regulalions of Ballimare Counly, in lwo newspopers of genercnll
airculation throughaout Baltimore Caunty, and that the property be reposted.

loning Commlssiener of B/ql?imore Counly'
L]

REVIEWED BY: ’? j: __ _DAIE \5'.’ 7"76 (A Printed wath Saybaan tnk ITEM #:

%9 on Recycled Paper W

ESTIMATED FOSHING DATE: .



Beop €5
2 @ |

Tl —447—A
ZWIWZ,-— %scﬁ/"novd R 79 3R Priapeccwmp KD

Eowe | DR&. 5 C:wcm. Dsrerer 1 Eiecrod Bsr 1Y

?5@44/:0//{/:1- AT # '73/.«/7‘ O/ THE MORTH WEST NTELSECTZo
OF FHLRADELPHIP KD AMD Roscwunck Ave,

BEMs~ K uerum)
, d
AS LoT 43 ON e Rar srrméEp | SEcrond B. KoseDse,

fo&&é/u,f’ A4S rfa‘_‘c{c@ezp/u %Booft D rotio® Brso
Kuown) AS 7932 ChinpeEcrrns K2 C/SAC;Q

(TEM ¥ 437

" MICROFILMED




‘@

CIRTIFICATE OF POSTING
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF SALTIMORE COUNTY /5-44,&_,9{

Towssn, Maryiand
Distriet_____ /%% ___ - _ Date of Posting S27/2% -
Posted for: / ri&wco ' c——-
Petitloner: . {2nlz ] ~t_Loboret, /ﬁcd’pﬁé .
mndmff}"} /4//00/ }‘/%Mcﬁﬁ., .
‘_mm of m /'c[«yy ﬂac/may ﬂw/wﬂy f-a{wy 751‘.:({ e
Posted by W - Data of return:.._ Fﬁ//%é —
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- ~ —evelopment Processing
Baltimore County ’ County Office Building
Department of Permits and

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

ﬁ?

iy

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property and placement of a notice in at least one newspaper of
general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for
the costs associated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1} Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of filing.

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

For newspaper advertising:

Ttem No. :iﬁ_ Petitioner:

Location:

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

NAME:  DanEL W Hoebeses IR -

BDDRESS: 7932 Fhildderph, v RD.

Batto, mp. AIA37
PHONE NUMBER: (Yio) X66-F139

Hod with Soybean ink

on Recycled Paper M!CROFILMED | 12
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BALTIMORE COU’™Y, MARYLAND : No.
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ltem No.: SPQF ~ reritioner:

Location:

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

NAME:  DamEL. W. Hebe&£sS gR.

ADDRESS: 7932 PhilAderph,'m  RD.

Batto. mp. 212377
PHONE NUMBER: (4(g) XE6-£23 9
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: Development Processing
Baltimore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

May 24, 1996

NOTICE OF CASE NUMBER ASSIGNMENT

Re: CASE, NUMBER: 96-449-A (Item 439)
7932 Philadelphia Road
NWC Philadelphia Road and Rosewick Avenue
141h Election District - 7th Councilmanic
Legal Owner{s): Daniel W. Hodges, Jr. and Deborah S. Hodges

Please be advised that your Petition for Administrative Zoning Variance has been assigmed the above case

number. Contact made with this office regarding the status of this case should reference the case rumber and

be directed to 887-3391. This notice also serves as a refregher regarding the administrative process.

1)  Your property will be posted on or before May 26, 1996, The closing date (June 10, 1996} is the
deadline for a neighbor te file a formal request for a public hearing. After the clesing date, the file will
be reviewed by the Zoning or Deputy Zoning Commissioner. They may (a) grant the requested relief, (b) deny the
requested relief, or (c¢) demand that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written
notification as to whether or not your petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing.

2)  In cases requiring public hearing (whether due to a neighbor’s formal request or by Order of the
Commissioner), the property will be reposted and notice of the hearing will appear in a Baltimore County
newspaper. Charges related to the reposting and newspaper advertising are payable by the petitioner(s).

3) Please be advised that you must return the sign and post to this office. They may be returned after the
¢losing date. Failure to return the sign and post will result in a $60.00 charge.

PLEASE UNDERSTAND THAT ON THE DATE AFTER THE POSTING PERIOD, THE
PROCESS IS NOT COMPLETE. THE FILE MUST GO THROUGH FINAL REVIEW. ORDERS
ARE NOT AVAILABLE FOR DISTRIBUTION VIA PICK-UP. WHEN READY, THE ORDER
WILL BE FORWARDED TO YOU VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL.

Arncid Jablon
Director

¢e:  Daniel and Deborah Hodges

MICROFILMED
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on Recycled Paper



‘ ” . .

: Development Processing
Baltimore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

June 5, 1996

Daniel and Deborah Hodges
7932 Philadelphia Road
Baltimore, MD 21237

RE: Item No.: 439
Case No.: 96-449-A
Petitioner: Daniel Hodges, et ux

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Hodges:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (%ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans

submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
May 7, 1996.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informestive will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (887-3391).

Sincerely,

-.)'?.

L
W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor

WCR/re
Attachment({s)

l

MICROFLMED
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Arndld Jablon, Director DATE: June 3, 1996

Permite and Development
Management

FROM: Pat Keller, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Petitions from Zoning Advisory Committee

the 0ffice of Planning has no comments on the following petition{s):
Ttem NoqE:EEE) 450, 451, 452, 453, 454, 455, 457 and 459.

If there should be any further questions or if this office can provide additional
information, please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 887-34935.

Prepared by: %617’ %” %‘M/
17 77

Division Chief? b

PK/JL/ 1w

ITEM439/PZONE/ZAC1



Baltimore County Government

700 East Joppa Road Office of the Fire Marshal
Towson, MD 21286-5500 (410)887-4880

DATE: 05/30/96

Arnold Jablon

PDirector

Zoning Administration and
Development Management

Baltimare County Office Building
Towsan, MD 21204

MATL STDOP-1105

RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF MAY 28, 1996
Item No.: SEE BELOW zoning Agenda:

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your reguest, the referenced property has been surveyed
by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to
be corrected or incorporated into the fimal plans for the property.

B. The Fire Marshal's QOffice has no comments a hig time,
IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBER 450,451 , 452, 453, 454 ,
455,456,457 and 459.

REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT P. SAUERWALD
Fire Marehal Office, PHOME 887-4881, ME-1102F

. i e L P T aR  T RT pae
ce: Flle ANHERIN Y
Ay ;

%9 Printed with Seybean ink
aon Recycled Papor



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFIFICE CORRESPONDENCE

7O Arnold Jablon, Director Date:
Department of Permits & Development
Management

TFROM Robert W. Bowling, Chief

Development Plans Review Division

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for June 3 996
Ttem Nos/ 450, 451, 453,
454 & 48

June 3, 1996

The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed the subject

zoning item, and we have nc comments.
RWB:HJO:jrb

ce: File

ZONE1L

MICROFILMED



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER~OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: PDM oate: D3/ 7%
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley (Z%%ﬁ

Permits and Developmént Review

DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee
Meeting Date: & -~ -9

The Department of Environmental Protection & Resource Management has no
comments for the following Zoning Advisory Committee Items:

Ttem #'s: <L;L 5?])
450
453
455"
456
457
45%
U5

RBS:sp
BRUCEZ/DEPRM/TXTSBP

MICROFILMED
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Date:

Baltimore County Zoning
Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Sir/Madam:

We are adjacent neighbors to the house of Daniel and Deborah Hodges.
Their address is 7932 Philadelphia Road.

This letter is to confirm that as their neighbor, we understand that they want
to build their deck within one foot of our mutual property line. We do not
object to this deck building plan.

Questions regarding this situation may be sent to our address indicated below.

Sincerely,

Y M € T

William E. Waters

gt ////4%4/
Mary

ﬁ aters

7930 Philadelphia Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21237

/rem #437
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5. S ’ ®
. 1. Engineering Co,Ine.

PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS

3812 Mary Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21206
444-8848

October 2, 1995

Director of Permits & Development Management
Arncld Jablon

111l West Chesapeake Avenue

Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

- Dear Mr. Jablon

My client, Atlantic Investment Co., wishes to install Laser
Storm in a portion of a building they own at 8101 Pulaski Highway
in Baltimore County. Laser Storm is a new family entertainment
concept in which the players actually participate in the game.

It could be compared to a game of tag. I have enclosed a brief
brochure of the game in this letter.

The number of players in each game is limited. Only twelve
players per team are allowed in each game, therefore only twenty-
four players are on the game floor at any time.

Those waiting to play the next game stay in the lobby area.
The lobby area will also be used to sell tickets for future games
and to suit up. My client would like to provide entertainment
for those who are waiting to play Laser Storm in the form of
video games in the lobby area.

We do not ccnsider this to be an arcade, but instead to be a
family recreation center. It could be likened to a bowling alley
where people go to participate in a game. The video games in the
lobby are to entertain the players of Laser Storm while they wait
their turn and are not the main reason for people to come to this
center as would be the case in an arcade.

In Baltimore County Zoning Case No. 86-516-XSPH, Deputy
Zoning Commissioner Jean M. Jung ordered that "Photon" was an
entertainment, leisure or recreational use. We would suggest
that Laser Storm is the same. '

This letter therefore is to ask for an opinion as to the
clasgification of this type of venture. TIf you also do not
congider this to be an arcade, but instead to be an entertain-
ment, leisure or recreational use, what would the parking
requirements be for that area of the building housing the game.

Your earliest reply to this letter would be appreciated. I
wogld like to pick up your response instead of waiting for it by
mail. If I can be of any further service in this matter, please

do not hesitate to contact me.
Q§j;Zi%;;%ig?%%fézid’"‘__—m“
e

Joseph W. McGraw, Jr.
President
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Baltimore County Government
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Office of Planning and Zoning

TH RE: PETTTION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE GEFORE THE S submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the requirements of

NW/Corner Philadelphia Road and ) _ .
Rosewick Avenue ZONING COMMISSIONER . Section 207.1 of the E.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict ccmpliance with the . - ‘ ‘ .
. ! " oo ’ * - - - -
' T \& - H‘{Fﬂ__ W to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

(7932 Philadelphia Raoad)
14th Election District OF BALTIMORE COUNTY ‘ : B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship . _ _ .
7th Councilmanic District AR ) . Sui . AP
Co ‘, uite 112 Courthouse ‘ QYUN for th .
_A40— | S vman the Detiti AR e e property located at . .
_ Case No. 96-449-A R upon the Petitiopers. . ) 400 Washington Avenue (410) §87-4386 T _ 'P 'P ¥ 1923 Phllupecphin RO
paniel W. Hodges, Jr., et uz : ' . Towson, MD 21204 = _ . Cr . ( K which i T 1
Petitioners ' Fursuant to the posting of the property a&nd ti igi £ ' J 14, 1996 - hh_ 18 pres = DRS. 5
: : £ o s G o t n he preovisions of . une . e 2.2
. o e I . | g : . This Petitior_l shall be filed with the Cffice of Zoning Administration & Development Management.
e The undersigned, lagal owner(s) of the prepeny situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat aftached
: hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for 2 Variance from Section(s)  ( Bao sl 3. C ( .
TG Pl pat A S, DiE ‘}’/iﬂ_b S 7 Brag i ) p=sy-3 ~ Frepen So AtFAchs Dec fo
foe T e SRRty Loz A im0 AETAE AEQYAED ? !
{ -

both the Baliimore County Code and the 3.C.Z.R. having been met, and for

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW the reascns set forth above, the relief requested should be granted. 2
= . . 71(:) (3!"1: ;?

this matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition ) . -

. Mr. & Mrs. Daniel W. Hodges, Jr. of the Zoning Requlations of St c e Zemine Law of Bal .
Lo 5 i . =3 : - - : : a ions of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimare County: for the followin - {indi ;
for Administrative Variance for that property known as 7932 Phiiadelphia $ni ; : 7932 Philadelphia Road practical diificulty) 7 - & Leunty e following reasons: (indicate hardship er
Baltimore, Marvland 21237 _ Sce orthent SIDE .

Variznce sesking relief from Section 1802.3.C.X of the Baltimore County '
[E: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a side yard setback of 2 feet in ) NwW/Corner Philad?lphia Road and Rosewick Avenue
(7932 Philadelphia Road)

lieu of the minimur required 10 feet for a proposed attached deck, in 14th ?lectlog District - 7th Co;nz%iganlc District
Daniel W. Hodges, Jr., et ux - Petltloners

Road, located in the vicinity of Chesaco Avenue in Rosedale. The Petition

was filed by the owners of the property, Daniel W. Hodges, Jr., and his

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
I, ot we. agree t© pay exgenses of above Variance advertising. posting. etc.. upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to

wife, Deborah 5. Hodges. The Petitioners seek relief from Section 1BQO2.3.
Case No. 96-449-A ' C N : , _ ;
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimare County adepted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimorz County.

c.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.} to permit a side accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit i, be and is herebv GRANTED, subject,

however, to the following restriction: . Dear Mr. & Mrs. Hodges:
We oz ssemty geciate 3nd a¥rm unaerthe perates of penoty tnalbae arethe

Enclosed please find a copy ©of the decision rendered in the £37 Tw-enst of the CORET W S 1S e subect 2 s Settos
above-captioned matter. The Petition for Administrative Variance has been
granted in accordance with the attached Order.

' = DansEe- e HoedeeES

vard setback of 2 feet in lLieu of the minimum required 10 feet for a

ceza Tacerns

1} The Petitioners may apply for their building
permit and be granted same uporn receipt of this Order;
howaver, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceading at this time is at their own risk until such ; £ i '
time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order ' Tn the even:t any party finds the decision rencdered 1is unfavor- (!
£ile an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within ,,L,ka.«:‘( (/. ‘7/1 / ,
r ¥

has expired. i¥, for whatever reason, this Order is able, any party may il _ )
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. for further information on

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Vari- reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.
g filin an appeal, please contact the Permits and Development Management B .
/ L g pp ’ : _ - - D_E_ |_33C>_ _QJ:} H . HobeES

: - e
ance and the subject property having been posted and there being no re- ,“’”ikfipaJo/EEZ;;;?/dzgzjyéili;"_' office at 887-3391. Tore o Bt e
: el L P

- LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner - it 2
for Baltimore County o . ~= ib:;:?

. /%//’?/ 2
The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required : ~ “LLAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

B Zoning Commissioner

LES:L]s for Baltimore County

proposed attached deck. The subject property and relief sougnt are more

Teoe s Erothame;

particularly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted and

marked into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

Sezmatae

Very truly yours,

cquests for public hearing, a decision shall be rendered based upon the

Fhone No

documentation presented.

izaLto mp. I3z

~
o Zizcoze

Ao Adzness atd orome naTher ol repesatiates T be roriaced

by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the
cc: People's Counsel

% FILING

information available, there is nc evidence in the file to indicate that

the requested variances would adversely affect the health, safety or gener- - . X F{Ee

v
Vi

Prore No

/

welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinicn
A Public Heanng howng been requested and.'or found to be required it ordered ©. ™o lomm 5 L Snes SRS e ENECI ot day of L

ey -
N S up v ~Feme o T TR g 2t e e orp . .
- e o ST TEDL e Ie - Latomaet B L tw s g maoers of genero:

Zeouaten eIl groLte

chH HECZ'

the Zoning Commissioner, the information, pilctures, and aifidavits

in (W]
Date

K./
13 = - - . - .
REVIEWED 3Y d e Printed with Soybean Tnk ITEM &:

cn Heoyoled Papor *fﬁ—g‘"—ﬁ%ﬁ_ -

EETIMATED POSTING DATE:

Printed wiih Soybean Ink
on Hecycled Paper

' 3{6191 ij,

<7y s !
AN Tt

ZWM/Z,- IES(;C:PWGAJ i {9 32 Brunapetwp KD

=£55WE ;22{25;5?’ C:%»uyg 235ﬁ6(7‘ 7 £§Q&?ﬂﬂJ£%WZJ£i

TBscmmwine AT g4 BT on THE NeRTH WEST iMTERIECTON) ) . . .

OF “FHLADELPHIA RD AND FoSSuncie AVE, BEMie Ko

CIRTIFICATI OF POSTING
| - . ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY & — /¥ ~/7
Crkpeny A5 NecerpeDiny 1247 Bock D rocio8 Aiso . ; i~ ardis

RKagwr) A5 P32 THhiRDEC,HA 22 (/g,;c_ﬁ _ _—
- o ,-/*'/':;"/ - ' _
Distriet. . T - 7 | Date of Posting =7 "% %

| (TEMT 437 = Posted for: __ Lt R SR , .. .Q

- o ' C Petitioner: /J;‘j;# 7r/.: 3 ;’m»,f ;. ‘Z 7 ’ BRI "'-"} .IIJ*%I%\C Bah“nore County evelopment Processing

f - .t 1n SUPPOI't of . P Locatio T T e : “ni&ry | Department of Permits and County Office Building

A l_d_ AV 1L Administrative Variance N o B of property:. T2 Ll (Tl A/ Bk 55 B/ Development Management o et Lhesapeske Avenve:
— : . L n N < Towson, Maryland 21204

il al— S——— .
- e

AS LoTH3 ON e Rar Bnrncd | SEcrond B. KbseDsce

ry 1o the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as [ollows: ; N ‘ /; 3
_ Location of s‘n:ﬁ ACiog e P L fime J?f,r.’-’-:-,- ‘;_-

o s e e

The undersigned heretw affirms under the penaltics of perju

“1hat the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the AfTiani(s) and that Affiani(s) is/are competent (o

¢nt that a puhhic hearing 1s scheduled in the futsre with regard thercto.

24t ey 2D '
PhilaD i A(ﬂ , 4 -
| . SONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

testify thereto in the ev

That the Athanta) does/do oresently reside at '7? E
address

— - . s A -—
Bauo. MmO 215357 R Posted by ___.___ 770 tes L
Cy Suae’ Iz Coge . ‘ Sienarars . e —— A S

Baltimore Cou i iati i ; v 3 ;
That based upon personal knowlcdgc.1hc[c~lluwingarclhc[acts upon which Tae base ther Foxber of Si-rar i . _-.: -..-...xl:ft’g _ZOAH‘lng_reguiatlons require that notice be given to the
T e spon oo Kncwldge, the (llong e 12 7- = _ .-:-...;L;‘u.a. pusiicy u:.:.‘;:zmu.n._;_u*;,‘_?fﬁpéftf Gwners relative toc property which
Loe o O L/AYE o Ceasirue ! Ot it - ' 7 | requir e BibLic hanring. Ihi R O ey itions which
) . _ ) P ] B . - . — - . . N re i T 3 | 3 : . - B ~
= g - | . ) | - | . ; qghre a public “?ar}ng, this notice is accomplished by posting 2 sign
Dee i ARG AD ovrl  Scaceas PCIIEC h 5¢ GE : . S o : - L R g 7 -he property and piacement of a notice in at least one newspaper of
i = 7 _ . _ . . : R . : : general circulatien in the County. )
s daus  DPLINACY  AND__Secugaty Flem TAE : ) ) I L ' ' '
P L ErL 4 i i 3 —_ A : L. - - i ) - : N " = . - N £3 i z <
o . , T i St _ 7 co . Tﬁ;s olece wiil ensure that the legal requirements for posiing and
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for

A
bouseE  AND TR iy i, 2 L = - : RO : SR ' :
. ‘—.‘—‘—‘—‘_—‘—‘———‘ﬁ‘—'—‘;-—-; = - — E - 3 - - - =T - . = -
. _ 7 g . . ‘ - ihe Ccosts associated with these regquirements.

equesi for an Administrative

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1) Posting fees will be accesced a
filing.

That Affianis) acknowledgeis) thai 1T a prolest is filed. Affiant(s) will be required 10 pay a reposting and advcrtsiag fee and - . 7 | _BALTrMORE co . MARYLAND . - - ) — ; N i L _ . . .
may be required to provide additonal information. < gSQE @ ) , - : r OFFICE OF FINA EVENUE DIVISION T e | . 3 . : - . _ : :ece-pt, will come
' . . ] MISCELLANEOUS CASK RECEIPT ST e o ' B : “he newspaper.

'\) I - 5 i &y
signatyre’ '/ Fi 1signatucel - ! : ST e
) - . ’ s B i [
D fL/LJ f(: L } s | : 21 S 7 ig/bC"Eﬁ N B C i ) e - . -
LAMIE L i Fyoe o pont ] | e R
STATE OF MARYILAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, 10 Wi . . . ’ . : . - ' . - . . B _ _ _
_ Tima T : . . ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

1 HERERY CERTIFY. 1his 2‘_ day ot MQH’ . 19?&: . before me. a Notary Public of the State 5 - ) : o]
of Marvland, n and tor the County aforesant, personallyappeared . _ A RECEIVED
) ) ‘ FROM:

- ' - <§‘ IrQ(jé;c;rw’r/? S /—fa-o//e,(.;

-
/ .
PRI A AV o Sl e B>

WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZOHING ORDER.

tified 10 me as such Atfianti(s), and made oath in duc form of law

the Affiants(s) herein, personally known or satisfactonly wden .
e s atel Tt : errect to the best of hisherttherr knowledge and beliel. ' | - ¥ | | ]
. e 4 T : oo Locatinn:

orth are true and ©

that the matiors and tacts heremabone setd f

AS WITNESS my hand and Notanal Scal. 7 / i . ]
— 2 ra ’#/:/w{/ , }/ s i . N il ;\.-'.;;;‘_ RO RN
5_é?" C(lw L AT /)'V-// *’Q‘Mq " T : i

NOPARY PUBLIC ) . : : . TR I AV oS LR & o 2 . ' .
. .. VALIDAT:ON OR SIGNATU : . 3
DTREUTION RE OF CASHIER . I NAME:_ DA GEL W) HeDe eSS I7 -

A,qgi(ST //7} /??Jg _' e ‘ ; VATIE-CASIER  PM-AGDNCY  YELLOW - CUSTOMER

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

My Commissinn Expires.

ADDRESS: 7932  PhilAdet ph, v oD,

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MARYLAND
My Commission Expires August 7, 1998

RICMARD W. NEIN - : : - - | - ) _
. - N B ' . , ] . N - Batte mp. R1237
. . . I

PHONE NUMBER: (Uig) REL-P939

Y Prmted wth Soybean ink
on Recyciea Faper




B:ﬂumnre County Governmant
Development Processing
County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, NMaryland 21204

Development Processing
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Baltimore County
Department of Permits and
Development Management

Baltimore County
Departiment of Permits and
Development Management

BALTIMWMOGOGRE COUNTY, HARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

700 East Joppa Road

Towson, MD 212865500 Office of the Fire Marshal

‘rnold Jablon, Director DATE: June 3, 1996 (410) 8874880

nits ch Development

June 3, 1996

NOTICE OF CASE NUMBER ASSTGNMENT . FT - Pat Xeller, Director
Office of Planning JATE: 035/30/58

CASE KUMBER. 36-44%-A (Item 437) Daniel and Deborah Hodges :

7932 Philadelphia Poad 7932 Philadelphia Road ' SUBJECT: Petitions from Zoning Advisory Committiee

WWC Philadeiphia Road and Rosewick Avenue ' Baltimore, MD 21237 ‘ ' Arnold

14th Election District - 7th Councilzanic . ) . ) Divrec ‘CGi

Legal Uwmer(s): Daniel W. Hcdges, Jr. and Deborah 5. Hodges i RE: Item No.: 439 ) Cening Admimistration sre

Case No.: 96-44%9-A , Develooms=nt Management
, Petitioner: Daniel Hodges, et ux . . i . i A ) o Baitimore Countv Zffice Bui
The Office of Planning has no comments on the foliowing petition{s}): Towson., MD 2i1Z0a

Please be advised that your Petition for Administrative Zoming Variance has been assigned the above case Dear Mr. and Mrs. Hodges: ' ) . = MAIL STOP-110S
number. Contact made with this office regarding the status of this case should reference the case number and Item NOS_'. 439 P 450, 451, 452, 453, 454, 455, 457 and 4539.
be directed to 887-33%1. This notice also serves as a refresher regarding the administrative process. The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of ‘representa- S ' ' s BE: Pracor-c.
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed %he plans there should be any further gquestions or if this cffice can provide additional ‘ .
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for formation, please contact Jeffrey Lcong in the Ofifice of Planning at 887-3495.

1) Your property will be posted on or before May 28, 1996. The closing date (June 10, 1995) is the

T LVITERSTSSEW g VTP T T e = o vy

deadline for a neighbor to file a formal request for a public hearing. After the closing date, the file will
be reviewed by the Zoning or Deputy Zoning Commissioner. They may (a) granmt the requested relief, (b) deny tke
requested relief, or (c) demand that the matter be set inm for a public hearing. You will receive written
notification as to whether or not your petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public nearing.

processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
May 7, 1996.

Any 9omments_submitted thus far from the members of 2ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not

Prepared by:

2) In cases requiring public hearing (whether due to a reighbor's formal request or by Order of the
Comrissioner}, tke property will be reposted and bpotice of the hearing will appear in a Baltimore County
newspaper. Charges related to the reposting and newspaper advertising are payable by the petiticzmer(s).

intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, . | ; ' ‘ sEnEiEmsn:
but to assure that all parties {zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, |
gtc ) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
3)  Please be advised that jou must return the sign and post to this office. They may be returned after the - that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
closing date. Failure to return the sign and post will result in a $60.00 charge. informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

Division Chie . Yl ) Purzuant toc wcur

\ been surveved

this Bursau and g : : 1 3 ; reguired to

carrected or i +

r : .

PK/JIL/ 1w property
The Fire Marshsl's Office bhas no commants

PLEASE UNDERSTAND THAT ON THE DATE AFTER THE POSTING PERICD, THE If you need further information or have any questions regarding these ' - :M REFERENCE 70 THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBER
PRCCESS IS NOT COMPLETE. THE FILE MUST GO THROUGH FINAL REVIEW. ORDERS comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or #55.536.437 and 459,

ARE NOT AVAILAELE FOR DISTRIBUTION VIA PICK-UP.:WHEN READY, THE ORDER Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office {887-3391).

WILL BE LO,I_{}‘}ARDED TO YOU VIA FIRST CLASS MAIIL.
W. Carl Richards, Jr.

- Zoning Supervisor

Slncerely,

Arnoid .Jablon WCR/re
Jlrector Attachment(s)

T e T O TR e Y _‘ i W"?‘r""—'"ﬂlf -
| i . . .
. T N . :

2o Laniel and eoorah ded
PHOWE 387-+«BR1, MS5-1i02F
ITEM43S8/PZONE/ZAC] i - e

Frnie wlh Dovbedn bk T ) ©°, Punled with Scybean Ink ' S " Printed with Soybean Ink
GR G el Paper . ) T on Recycled Paper - . . T an Reeycled Paper

R — -

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

CITERGER [CF CORRESPONDENCE I : C = A0 o Al e ld

POM 5-3/7- ¢

S S

0\:’73 : DC&LN’L { j’f-—t,“’YKﬂ/-i_/

, Dﬂ“’l e ( T—L_,d Lo ,vu,{ cct/&cfk Cﬂf
Rohert W. Bowling, Chief . Adirlommnr '

. e Sl Lunlng AQVisSGCi t S . - . . - L . .. . - o

Nayelnpmant Plans Review D1vision Meeting Date: _ay Y ] Dear Sir/Madam: - . 4 2 OO L*-I >4 LLW( u,/{fv:{/ ? Cf’){ ‘ﬁ Ood

o v ! ™~
Zoning Advisory Committes Meeting ) ) - : . , . . . hAJO STLLj;VW°1A/1<chw1 C%/V\cy cor "S
- ES i - . - . . - -~
for June 3, 1996 é We are adjacent neighbors to the house of Daniel and Deborah Hodges. : ; N [ /
e /74397 450, 451, 453, : , : . : o L ) |
;c',;;m&nz ' ! o | Their address is 7932 Philadelphia Road. Ltiiials ane s ligzene

Baltimore County Zoning

Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, Marvland 21204

Aarnold Jablon, Director R. Bruce Seeley
’1-—~p-1rfment of Permits & T_'_‘QVQLOP-‘HE‘H;C [n ) 1tc- 3nri ﬂoua(nnn‘nn‘l’ QDU‘IDN

-
[T T

Management DEPRM

4

The Development Plans Beview Division has reviewaed
zoning item, and we have no commenis.

This letter is to confirm that as their neighbor, we understand that they want
_ to build their deck within one foot of our mutual property line. We do not
RWB:HJC: jrb R R object to this deck building plan.

cer File ' B ' item #'s: [7L B_C?L/'
‘ | : -

r !~

Fnvironmental Proiection & Resource Managsment has no

The Department cof _
ollowing Zoning Advisory Committze Jtems:

comments for the f

o . f I ',
M”‘a,u,o o koyek ."’ LS ac
l@f,o f/ﬂa_ | J"L»w-‘«\ QJ }Lu? ) C
e £ % . Lflfr?_,(f_{/LLQz_ 4 f‘l/v‘\_u] {,{J.[ 2{’ ﬁ‘«( g% "LFJ

”'J/ ff -f- .-’.(_{C YN MO T

Questions regarding this situation may be sent to our address indicated below.

Sincerely,

William E. Waters

iy /Af/

‘Mary )JV aters

7930 Philadelphia Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21237

RBS:sp
BRUCEE/DEERM/TXTSBP
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